MINUTES OF THE RECESS MEETING
OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

The City of Starkville, Mississippi
June 21, 2011

Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen met in a Recess
Meeting on March 15, 2011, at 5:30 p.m. in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at
101 Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS. There being present were Mayor Parker
Wiseman, Alderman Ben Carver Ward 1, Sandra C. Sistrunk Ward 2, Eric Parker
Ward 3, Richard Corey Ward 4, Jeremiah Dumas Ward 5, Roy A.” Perkins Ward
6, and Henry N. Vaughn Sr., Ward 7. Attending the Mayor and Board were
Deputy City Clerk, Emma Gibson-Gandy and Municipal Attorney Chris Latimer.

Mayor Parker Wiseman opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance
followed by a moment of silence.

REQUEST REVISION TO THE OFFICIAL AGENDA

Mayor Parker Wiseman requested the following changes to the June 21, 2011
Official Agenda.

Remove from Agenda: Item E-1 regarding a Resolution for the Lease Purchase Agreement
with Regions Equipment Finance Corporation approved by the Board of Aldermen at the recess
meeting of April 19, 2011

Alderman Jeremiah Dumas requested the following changes to the June 21,
2011 Official Agenda.

Add to Consent: Item X-C regarding the revised date for Ms. Anita Lindsey to hold the Starkville
Community Day event on August 13, 2011, with the continued provision of the in-kind services
in the amount of $1088.00 as previously approve.

Add to Consent: Item X-D regarding time extension on Frank Jones Project located at 517 South
Montgomery Street for a sixteen (16) unit apartment.

Add to Consent: Item X-E regarding the Mayor, Board of Aldermen and City Clerk’s attendance
at the MML Annual Conference in Biloxi, MS, to be held June 25- 30, 2011, with advance travel
authorized.



Add to Consent: Item VI A-2 regarding the pay request #1 from Southern Paving And
Construction, Inc. for crack sealing, seal coating and related improvements to taxiways,
connecting taxiways, parking lot and ramps on George M. Bryan Field, In the amount of
$100,892.85 from MDOT Grant MM-0068-0511.

Add To Consent: Item VI A-3 regarding the pay request invoice #1181101 from Clearwater
Consultants, Inc. for Engineering Services for the Taxiways and Ramps Seal Coat Project in the
amount of $11,930.00 from MDOT Grant MM-0068-0511.

Renovation

Add to Consent: Item VI B-1 regarding P&Z Item #FP 11-04: a request by Mr. Slade Kraker for
approval of “Providence Hill Subdivision” a Final Plat I n an R-2 (Single-Family/Duplex) Zoning
District located at 215 North Montgomery Street in Ward 5, with the thirteen (13) condition
recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Add to Consent: Item VI F-2 regarding the lowest quote for the Gillespie Street Sidewalk
Improvement Project and authorization to enter an agreement with said contractor.

Add to Consent: Item VI K-4 regarding the purchase of materials for the Louisville Street
Widening Water Main Relocation Project from the submitter of the lowest quote, in an amount
less than $50,000.00.

Add to Consent: C-B regarding the appointments of to fill two existing vacancies on the Starkville
Housing Authority and to appoint Loren “Bo” Bell to the term ending September 9, 2011 (9/5/2011) and
Larnzy L. Carpenter Jr. to the term ending September 5, 2016 (9/5/2016).

Remove from Agenda: Item VII-A regarding the presentation from Ms. Anita Lindsey on behalf
of the Northeast Youth Football Association (NYFA) for the postponement of the approved
Starkville Community Day Special Event permit from June 18, 2011, to August 13, 2011.

Alderman Eric Parker requested the following changes to the June 21, 2011
Official Agenda.

Remove from Agenda: Item X-E regarding a resolution to oppose the Reapportionment Plan of
the House of Representatives (J.R. 1) passed by the Mississippi House of Representatives on
March 4, 2011.

Remove from Agenda: Item VII-C regarding the presentation by Frank Jones requesting an
extension from the Board for a previously approved project located at 517 South Montgomery
Street.

A MOTION TO APPROVE
THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS REVISED



There came for consideration the matter of approving and adopting the June 21,
2011 Official Agenda of the Recess Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman
as revised. After discussion, and

upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman
Henry Vaughn, the Board voted unanimously to approve the June 21, 2011
Official Agenda as modified with items listed as consent.

OFFICIAL AGENDA
THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
RECESS MEETING OF TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2011

5:30 P.M., COURT ROOM, CITY HALL
101 EAST LAMPKIN STREET

PROPOSED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS ARE NOTED ### AND PROVIDED AS APPENDIX A ATTACHED

IL.

II1.

Iv.

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND A MOMENT OF SILENCE

APPROVAL OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA

A. CONSIDERATION OF THE APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA (SEE APPENDIX
A)

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ALDERMEN MINUTES

THERE ARE NO MINUTES AVAILABLE FOR CONSIDERATION

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMENTS

MAYOR’S COMMENTS:

THE CITY OF STARKVILLE PARK DEPARTMENT WILL HAVE THE JULY 4™ CELEBRATION AT
THE SPORTSPLEX ON LYNN LANE. FESTIVITIES WILL BEGIN AT 4:00 PM WITH
FIREWORKS DISPLAY TO START AT 9:00 PM.

INTRODUCTION OF NEW EMPLOYEES:

FIREFIGHTERS:
ANDREW DEMERRITT

NATHAN HERNDON
ALEX LUMMUS



VL.

VIL.

VIIL.

KENNETH WILSON
JONATHAN GOODMAN
TAURUS YOUNG

BOARD OF ALDERMEN COMMENTS:

CITIZEN COMMENTS

PUBLIC APPEARANCES

A.

PRESENTATION FROM MS. ANITA LINDSEY ON BEHALF OF THE NORTHEAST
YOUTH FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION (NYFA) FOR THE POSTPONEMENT OF THE
APPROVED STARKVILLE COMMUNITY DAY SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT FROM JUNE
18, 2011, TO AUGUST 13, 2011.

PRESENTATION BY THE DR. BETHANY STICH OF THE TRANSPORTATION
COMMITTEE AND TIFFANY HAMLIN FROM THE COMMISSION ON DISABILITY OF
THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS RECOMMENDED FOR THE 2011 YEAR
ADA AND MULTIMODAL PROJECTS.

PRESENTATION BY FRANK JONES REQUESTING AN EXTENSION FROM THE
BOARD FOR A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT LOCATED AT 517 SOUTH
MONTGOMERY STREET.

PUBLIC HEARING

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED

MAYOR’S BUSINESS

A

REPORT FROM THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX BOARD COMMITTEE AND DISCUSSION
AND CONSIDERATION OF THE TIMING AND AGENDA FOR THE PRESENTATION TO
THE PUBLIC OF A BOND ELECTION ON THE CONSTRUCTION OF A POLICE
DEPARTMENT FACILITY.

BOARD BUSINESS

A.

#a 1.

REPORT FROM THE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COMMITTEE BY ALDERMAN
PARKER.

CONSIDERATION OF CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO AMEND THE
CITY OF STARKVILLE, SANITATION ORDINANCE, 2010-03, AND CODE OF
ORDINANCES CHAPTER 94, SOLID WASTE, TO REFLECT CHANGES IN
DEPARTMENT NOMENCLATURE, OPERATION, SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR
RUBBISH PICKUP AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

CONSIDERATION OF MAKING APPOINTMENTS TO FILL TWO EXISTING
VACANCIES ON THE STARKVILLE HOUSING AUTHORITY WITH TERMS ENDING
09-05-11 AND 09-05-13.

CONSIDERATION OF AUTHORIZING THE REVISED DATE FOR MS. ANITA
LINDSEY TO HOLD THE STARKVILLE COMMUNITY DAY EVENT ON AUGUST 13,
2011.



CONSIDERATION OF APPROVING THE TIME EXTENSION FOR THE SIXTEEN UNIT
PROJECT LOCATED AT 517 SOUTH MONTGOMERY STREET.

CONSIDERATION OF THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR, BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND
CITY CLERK’S ATTENDANCE AT THE MML ANNUAL CONFERENCE IN BILOXI, MS,
TO BE HELD JUNE 25-30, 2011, WITH ADVANCE TRAVEL AUTHORIZED.

XI. DEPARTMENT BUSINESS

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

AIRPORT

#rn 1.

REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE PURCHASE BY GLENDA CLARK, OWNER OF
DANCING FEET ACADEMY, FOR THE SECOND HALF OF THE PROPERTY
FROM THOMAS G. AND NANCY S. HAWKINS.

REQUEST APPROVAL FOR PAY REQUEST #1 FROM SOUTHERN PAVING
AND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR CRACK SEALING, SEAL COATING AND
RELATED IMPROVEMENTS TO TAXIWAYS, CONNECTING TAXIWAYS,
PARKING LOT AND RAMPS ON GEORGE M. BRYAN FIELD, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $100,892.85 FROM MDOT GRANT MM-0068-0511.

REQUEST APPROVAL FOR PAY REQUEST INVOICE #1181101 FROM
CLEARWATER CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE TAXIWAYS AND RAMPS SEAL COAT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF
$11,930.00 FROM MDOT GRANT MM-0068-0511.

BUILDING, CODES AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CONSIDERATION TO APPROVE P&Z ITEM #FP 11-04: A REQUEST BY MR.
SLADE KRAKER FOR APPROVAL OF “PROVIDENCE HILL SUBDIVISION” A
FINAL PLAT IN AN R-2 (SINGLE-FAMILY/DUPLEX) ZONING DISTRICT
LOCATED AT 215 NORTH MONTGOMERY STREET IN WARD 5.

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

## 1.

#i# 2.

REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE CLAIMS DOCKET FOR
ALL DEPARTMENTS EXCEPT THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS OF JUNE 16, 2011.

REPORT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES FOR PERIOD ENDING
MAY 31, 2011, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 21-35-13 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE
OF 1972 ANNOTATED.

COURTS

THERE ARE NO ITEMS FOR THIS AGENDA

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

### 1.

REQUEST APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION FOR THE LEASE
PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH REGIONS EQUIPMENT
FINANCECORPORATION APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AT
THE RECESS MEETING OF APRIL 19, 2011.



F.

G.

K.

### 2.

### 1.

### 2.

##4 1.

### 2.

REQUEST APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDS FOR THE
JULY 1 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011, FOR THE STARKVILLE ELECTRIC
DEPARTMENT SOURCE OF SUPPLY LISTING.

ENGINEERING AND STREETS

1. REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE 2011 ADA AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS PRIORITIZED PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.

2. REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE LOW QUOTE FOR THE GILLESPIE STREET
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER AN
AGREEMENT WITH SAID CONTRACTOR.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
REQUEST CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF THE BURN PERMIT
APPROVED IN 2008 FOR BUDDY PRISOCK FOR A COMMERCIAL BURN ON
SOUTH MONTGOMERY STREET.
REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE FURNITURE FOR FIRE
STATION #5 FROM NORTH CAROLINA FURNITURE AND MATTRESS AT A
COST OF $3,550.00.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS FOR THIS AGENDA

PERSONNEL

THERE ARE NO ITEMS FOR THIS AGENDA
POLICE DEPARTMENT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS FOR THIS AGENDA

PUBLIC SERVICES
REQUEST APPROVAL TO PURCHASE A TRUCK FOR THE NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND REHAB DIVISION FROM STATE CONTRACT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $21,824.00.
REQUEST APPROVAL FOR BUY THE YARD, THE LOWEST SOURCE OF
SUPPLY BIDDER, TO MODIFY LARGE WATER METER CONFIGURATIONS
TO FACILITATE “IN PLACE” ACCURACY TESTING IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $50,000.

3. REQUEST APPROVAL TO ISSUE A NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE

LOWEST SOURCE OF SUPPLY BIDDER, TO RELOCATE WATER LINES IN
PREPARATION FOR THE LOUISVILLE STREET WIDENING PROJECT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $ . INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED
ON TUESDAY.



XII.

XIII.

XIV.

XV.

XVI

4. REQUEST APPROVAL TO PURCHASE MATERIALS FOR THE LOUISVILLE
STREET WIDENING WATER MAIN RELOCATON PROJECT FROM THE
SUBMITTER OF THE LOWEST QUOTE, IN AN AMOUNT LESS THAN
$50,000.00.
L. SANITATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
THERE ARE NO ITEMS FOR THIS AGENDA

CLOSED DETERMINATION SESSION

OPEN SESSION

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. PENDING LITIGATION

B. PROPERTY ACQUISITION

OPEN SESSION

ADJOURN UNTIL JULY 5, 2011 @ 5:30 AT 101 LAMPKIN STREET IN THE CITY HALL
COURTROOM.

The City of Starkville is accessible to persons with disabilities. Please call the ADA Coordinator, Mr.

IX.

XI.

Ben Griffith, at (662) 323-2525, ext. 119 at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance for
any services requested.

APPENDIX A

PROPOSED CONSENT AGENDA

MAYOR’S BUSINESS - NO ITEMS

BOARD BUSINESS

1. CONSIDERATION OF CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO AMEND THE CITY OF
STARKVILLE, SANITATION ORDINANCE, 2010-03, AND CODE OF ORDINANCES
CHAPTER 94, SOLID WASTE, TO REFLECT CHANGES IN DEPARTMENT
NOMENCLATURE, OPERATION, SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR RUBBISH PICKUP AND
OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

CONSIDERATION OF THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR, BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND
CITY CLERK’S ATTENDANCE AT THE MML ANNUAL CONFERENCE IN BILOXI, MS,
TO BE HELD JUNE 25-30, 2011, WITH ADVANCE TRAVEL AUTHORIZED.

DEPARTMENT BUSINESS

AIRPORT



B.

REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE PURCHASE BY GLENDA CLARK, OWNER OF
DANCING FEET ACADEMY, FOR THE SECOND HALF OF THE PROPERTY FROM
THOMAS G. AND NANCY S. HAWKINS.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT - NO ITEMS

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

1.

REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE CLAIMS DOCKET FOR ALL
DEPARTMENTS EXCEPT THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS OF JUNE 16, 2011.

REPORT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 31,
2011, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 21-35-13 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972
ANNOTATED.

COURTS - NO ITEMS

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

REQUEST APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION FOR THE LEASE PURCHASE
AGREEMENT WITH REGIONS EQUIPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION APPROVED
BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AT THE RECESS MEETING OF APRIL 19, 2011.

REQUEST APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDS FOR THE JULY 1
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011, FOR THE STARKVILLE ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
SOURCE OF SUPPLY LISTING.

ENGINEERING AND STREETS - NO ITEMS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

L

REQUEST CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF THE BURN PERMIT APPROVED
IN 2008 FOR BUDDY PRISOCK FOR A COMMERCIAL BURN ON SOUTH
MONTGOMERY STREET.

REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE FURNITURE FOR FIRE STATION #5
FROM NORTH CAROLINA FURNITURE AND MATTRESS AT A COST OF $3,550.00.

PERSONNEL - NO ITEMS

POLICE DEPARTMENT - NO ITEMS

PUBLIC SERVICES

K.

REQUEST APPROVAL TO PURCHASE A TRUCK FOR THE NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND REHAB DIVISION FROM STATE CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,824.00.

REQUEST APPROVAL FOR BUY THE YARD, THE LOWEST SOURCE OF SUPPLY
BIDDER, TO MODIFY LARGE WATER METER CONFIGURATIONS TO FACILITATE
“IN PLACE” ACCURACY TESTING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.

SANITATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - NO ITEMSOFFICIAL AGENDA



CONSENT ITEMS 2-19

APPROVAL OF AN INTERIM CITY FLAG FOR
USE AT THE 2011 MML PARADE OF FLAGS
AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $200.00

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of calling for a
Public Hearing to amend the City of Starkville, Sanitation Ordinance, 2010-03,
and Code of Ordinances Chapter 94, Solid Waste, to reflect changes in
department nomenclature, operation, size requirements for rubbish pickup and
other related matters” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

APPROVAL TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO FILL TWO
EXISTING VACANCIES ON THE STARKVILLE HOUSING
AUTHORITY AND TO APPOINT LOREN “BO” BELL TO
THE TERM ENDING SEPTEMBER 9, 2011 (9/5/2011) AND
LARNZY L. CARPENTER JR. TO THE TERM ENDING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2016 (9/5/2016).

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval to make
appointments to fill two existing vacancies on the Starkville Housing Authority
and to appoint Loren “Bo” Bell to the term ending September 9, 2011 (9/5/2011)
and Larnzy L. Carpenter Jr. to the term ending September 5, 2016 (9/5/2016)” is
enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

APPROVAL OF THE REVISED DATE FOR MS. ANITA LINDSEY
TO HOLD THE STARKVILLE COMMUNITY DAY EVENT ON
AUGUST 13, 2011, WITH THE CONTINUED PROVISION OF THE
IN-KIND SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $1088.00 AS
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED



Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the revised date
for Ms. Anita Lindsey to hold the Starkville Community Day event on August 13,
2011, with the continued provision of the in-kind services in the amount of
$1088.00 as previously approve” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby
approved.

APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST FOR TIME EXTENSION
ON FRANK JONES PROJECT LOCATED AT 517
SOUTH MONTGOMERY STREET FOR A
SIXTEEN (16) UNIT APARTMENTS

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the request for
time extension on Frank Jones Project located at 517 South Montgomery Street
for a sixteen (16) unit apartment” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby
approved.

APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR, BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND CITY CLERK TO ATTEND THE MML
ANNUAL CONFERENCE IN BILOXI, MS, TO BE HELD
JUNE 25-30, 2011, WITH ADVANCE
TRAVEL AUTHORIZED

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the Mayor,
Board of Aldermen and City Clerk to attend the MML Annual Conference in
Biloxi, MS, to be held June 25— 30, 2011, with advance travel authorized” is
enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

APPROVAL TO WAIVE THE FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL



WITH CONDITIONS TO THOMAS G. AND NANCY S. HAWKINS
FOR THE SECOND HALF OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT
103 MILEY ROAD, TO ALLOW SALE OF PROPERTY TO
GLENDA CLARK, OWNER OF DANCING FEET ACADEMY

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval to waive the First
Right of Refusal with conditions to Thomas G. and Nancy S. Hawkins for the
second half of property located at 103 Miley Road, to allow sale of property to
Glenda Clark, owner of Dancing Feet Academy” is enumerated, this consent item
is thereby approved.

APPROVAL OF PAY REQUEST #1 FROM SOUTHERN
PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR CRACK SEALING,
SEAL COATING AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS TO TAXIWAYS,
CONNECTING TAXIWAYS, PARKING LOT AND RAMPS ON
GEORGE M. BRYAN FIELD, IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,892.85
FROM MDOT GRANT MM-0068-0511

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of pay request #1
from Southern Paving and Construction, Inc. for crack sealing, seal coating and
related improvements to taxiways, connecting taxiways, parking lot and ramps
on George M. Bryan Field, in the amount of $100,892.85 from MDOT Grant MM-
0068-0511" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

APPROVAL OF PAY REQUEST INVOICE #1181101 FROM
CLEARWATER CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE TAXIWAYS AND RAMPS SEAL COAT

PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,930.00 FROM MDOT

GRANT MM-0068-0511

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,



and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of pay request
invoice #1181101 from Clearwater Consultants, Inc. for engineering services for
the Taxiways and Ramps Seal Coat Project in the amount of $11,930.00 from
MDOT Grant MM-0068-0511" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby
approved.

10.
APPROVAL OF P&Z ITEM #FP 11-04: A REQUEST BY
MR. SLADE KRAKER FOR APPROVAL OF “PROVIDENCE HILL
SUBDIVISION” A FINAL PLAT IN AN R-2 (SINGLE-FAMILY/DUPLEX)
ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 215 NORTH MONTGOMERY
STREET IN WARD 5, WITH THE THIRTEEN (13) CONDITIONS AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of P&Z item #FP
11-04: a request by Mr. Slade Kraker for approval of “Providence Hill
Subdivision” a final plat in an R-2 (Single-Family/Duplex) zoning district located
at 215 North Montgomery Street in Ward 5, with the thirteen (13) conditions as
recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission” is enumerated, this
consent item is thereby approved.

The Planning & Zoning Commission’s recommendation following thirteen (13) conditions for the “Providence Hill
Subdivision” final plat located at 215 North Montgomery Street::

1. The final plat shall meet the minimum standards for the State of Mississippi, as required by §17-1-23 and
§17-1-25 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended.

2. The final plat shall meet the minimum requirements for R-2 zoning dimensions.
3. All public utilities shall be in place.
4. Erosion control vegetation shall be established on all disturbed areas.

5. The “Dedication of Utilities and Utilities Easements” section shall be revised on the face of the final plat
with the language provided by the City’s Public Services Director to the engineer/surveyor of record via e-
mail on May 19, 2011, prior to staff execution of the final plat.

6. Sidewalk construction shall conform to the City’s Sidewalk Ordinance and ADA standards.

7. The applicant shall provide adequate and satisfactory test reports for roadways, curbs and all drainage
structures and facilities.

8. The covenants shall include provisions for the maintenance of common areas, infrastructure, and the City
Attorney’s standard hold-harmless indemnification clause.



10. The applicant shall comply with Appendix B, Article Ill, Section 5(6) of the City of Starkville’s Code of
Ordinances, by providing the City staff with a certificate of completion, contract, performance bond, cash or
escrow deposit, as outlined in this code section, prior to staff execution of the final plat.

12. The applicant shall provide two paper copies of the recorded plat to the City, along with a digital copy in
“AutoCAD” format in standard state plane coordinates.

13. The applicant shall provide “as-built” drawings of all infrastructure improvements (water, sewer, storm
drainage, roadways, sidewalks, etc.) in “AutoCAD” format as well as a paper copy that is signed and sealed
by a licensed design professional, guaranteeing accuracy.

14. The final plat shall be recorded at the Office of the Oktibbeha County Chancery Clerk within thirty (30) days
of the approval by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen.

15. The sidewalks on North Montgomery Street, which connect the entrance to Providence Hill Subdivision,
shall be repaired and fully restored by the developer prior to staff execution of the final plat.

11.
APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE CLAIMS
DOCKET FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS EXCEPT THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT AS OF JUNE 2, 2011
TOTALING 524,212.89

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “Claims Docket #06-21-11-B
which contains claims from all departments (excluding Fire), through June 17
2011, totaling $524,212.89" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

CLAIMS DOCKET
# 6-21-11-B
JUNE 21, 2011
General Fund 001 265,425.03
Restricted Police Fund 002
Restricted Fire Fund 003
Airport Fund 015 19,270.81




Sanitation 022 107,618.89
Landfill 023 7,783.31
Computer Assessments 107 3,827.97
City Bond and Interest 202
2009 Road Maint. Bond 304 3,185.15
Fire Station No. 5 306
American Recovery & 309
Reinvestment Act
P & R Bond Series 2007 325
Park & Rec Tourism 2% 375 7716.73
Water/Sewer 400 91,774.84
Vehicle Maintenance 500 17,610.16
Hotel/Motel 610
2% (VCC, EDA, MSU) 630
Electric

TOTAL CLAIMS 524,212.89

12.

APPROVAL OF THE REPORT OF THE RECEIPTS AND
EXPENDITURES FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 31, 2011 AS
PRESENTED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 21-35-13 OF THE

MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972 ANNOTATED

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the Report of
the Receipts and Expenditures for period ending May 31, 2011 as presented, in
accordance with § 21-35-13 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 annotated” is
enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

13.
APPROVAL OF THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDS FOR THE
JULY 1 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011, FOR THE
STARKVILLE ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT SOURCE
OF SUPPLY LISTING



Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the lowest and
best bids for the July 1 through December 31, 2011, for the Starkville Electric
Department Source of Supply Listing” is enumerated, this consent item is
thereby approved.

14.

APPROVAL OF THE LOW QUOTE IN THE AMOUNT OF
$18,524.50 FOR THE GILLESPIE STREET SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION

TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT WITH SAID CONTRACTOR,
TRIANGLE MAINTENANCE

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of the low quote in
the amount of $18,524.50 for the Gillespie Street Sidewalk Improvement Project
and authorization to enter an agreement with said contractor, Triangle
Maintenance” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

THE CITY OF STARKVILLE
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL. 101 E. LAMPKIN STREET
STARKVILLE. MISSISSIPPI 30750-2044

CITY OF STARKVILLE - GILLESPIE STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS [PHASE I}
Unit Price Proposal Tabulation

Date : 572311
: t
]
y 3 i 2
eis FE23 Ly £
i iit PE S { i g
Base Bid [5ta. 8+50 - 51a. 10+40) = 338 i) 8
Pay it=m No. [Description Unit Quantity Junit Price Extersion Uit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Py Extenzion
D0202-4 [Fawement Saw Cut (&2 Depths) LF Ba.0 3 3003 4000 | 3 3063 42304 | 3 1300 |5 1260000 | 5 10.00 [ 5 840.00
00202-8 [Removal of Pavements :-'.IIT,'pes & Thickresses) SF 22E.0 H 300 | 5 114000 | 5 206 |% 20E35E | 5 1000 |5 2280000 | 5 600 | 5 1,368.00
008024, Concrate Sicewalk 4" Thick] SF se0o |s 22s|s  sa3esoo|s 953|%  sas7o0|s 00 |5 870000 |5 000 |5 1160000
DOS0E-B Concrete Drivewsy Apron |67 Thick] F 200.0 3 s23|% 183000 | 11403 228000 | 3 2|3 1,700.00 | % 2000 | § 4,000.00
TOTAL [BASE BID]| £ 277800 | £ i03e772 8 1383000 | ¢ 17,808.00
Alternate No.1 [Sta. 0+00 - Sta. B+50)
Fayitem No.  [Description unit Quartity Junit Price Extersion urit price|Extension Unit Brice Extension
00202-A [Fawernent Saw Cut (AN Depths) LF 130.0 3 300 |5 70000 | 5 64835 S0720| 5 1300 | 5 210000 | 5 10000 | 5 1,200.00
002028 Remaval of Paveman tz | &1l Types & Thicknesses] F .60 |3 s73|5  2a7as0|s 2123|5  4moss|s 000 |5 366000 |5 B 1,196.00
DOS0E-A Concrete Sicewalk |47 Thick] SF 6.0 H 12735 &372.00 |5 4346 | 3 757736 5 1300 |5 774000 | 5 20.00 [ 5 1032000
TOTAL [ALTERMATE MO. 1]] 3 574530 | 5 12,554.74 | & 13300000 | % 13,916.00
TOTAL (BASE BID + ALTERMATE NO_1)| 5 1852450 | 3 2336246 | 5 27,44000 [ § 31,724.00
LOW PROPOSAL




15.

APPROVAL OF A COMMERCIAL BURN PERMIT FOR
BUDDY PRISOCK AT COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES SUBDIVISION
ON SOUTH MONTGOMERY STREET

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval of a Commercial
Burn Permit for Buddy Prisock at Country Club Estates Subdivision on South
Montgomery Street” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

16.

APPROVAL TO PURCHASE FURNITURE FOR FIRE
STATION #5 FROM NORTH CAROLINA FURNITURE
AND MATTRESS AT A COST OF $3,550.00

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval to purchase
furniture for Fire Station #5 from North Carolina Furniture and Mattress at a cost
of $3,550.00” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

North Carolina

421 Denbigh Blvd.

Crder Number

TS e RO A 5138 ( [I;m A NG P6FF
i e c ‘ 37~ .—) u_r ¥ - - 8 Q- — Cp‘
Furniture 85 .Mfatt? (AN v rafn?r:rﬁzu;’élim
I e-mail: info@ncfrrniture.com Delivery Dale
sodtor | hhiedd  Posexs Mann i b gz Hlork
Address. | L e AAeFiD o 5 B o Special Oni::-sI
City / State: o o A5 Zipoode: _ o 5( _
o I — — Sales Peyson
E-mail: _—
— — 213
| Dreseription ;
Qer " Menufaciurs Stockd Item Fabric Finish Price Each Alpount
f i_&/\L Mo ~2-% ;thwpax Py 0”"‘:’2 — \ ! Ml .
I S S Pt =TT rectines” | S0/ -1 F ' 2SSt ool T o,
. N I T F
I T PPy e g Fdax_i _ Yo las
o Hlwne | FGzi- Bl chusr _ 20 tos| By ine
\ _ ) o
T N =Y 1 P e . o ‘7«: < _ tHos s
A ilene _lihgzi—- 1 (/l:;t;w_h L LSty los
i L‘ft.,ur— V{92~ B3O | no ds ?_lé f O S
— | -
| S llgre B o~ 21 | e Yt Shaeas L Foy ool H3D ios
Horme T L Office Telaph F: T {cen o — : :
o ice Telephons ax o oL ¥
ome p‘ﬂm: 1 (n{gl“:}ZL‘f‘.‘““{OZQ IM ?uuia.m_ DN i
Directions: i sz Sales Tax —
) TLAVEEREA N AGRER 10 THE TERMS AN CORITIONS DF SALL OR THIT REVERSE SIDE 5 Delivery Ceschrona
I |_-.-\.1 READAND AGREE TOTHE TERMS AND CORLITIONS OF. SALL ON THIT REVERSE SIDE GF Toal 7 o
SIGNATURE _ gd{_/?\i’ /M _SIGNATURE _ DATE . o =T AR :
I RECEIVED INGCOD COMDITION _ —_— .




17.
APPROVAL TO PURCHASE A TRUCK FOR THE NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND REHAB DIVISION FROM STATE
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,824.00

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval to purchase a truck
for the New Construction and Rehab Division from State Contract in the amount
of $21,824.00” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

18.

APPROVAL FOR BUY THE YARD (THE LOWEST SOURCE
OF SUPPLY BIDDER) TO MODIFY LARGE WATER METER
CONFIGURATIONS TO FACILITATE “IN PLACE” ACCURACY
TESTING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval for Buy the Yard
(the lowest Source of Supply Bidder) to modify large water meter configurations
to facilitate “in place” accuracy testing in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00” is
enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

19.

APPROVAL TO PURCHASE MATERIALS FOR THE LOUISVILLE
STREET WIDENING WATER MAIN RELOCATION PROJECT
FROM THE SUBMITTER OF THE LOWEST QUOTE,
CENTRAL PIPE SUPPLY INC, IN AN AMOUNT
LESS THAN $50,000.00

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly second by Alderman Henry
Vaughn, and adopted by the board to approve the June 21, 2011 Official Agenda,
and to accept listed items on Consent, whereby the “approval to purchase
materials for the Louisville Street Widening Water Main Relocation Project from



the submitter of the lowest quote, Central Pipe Supply Inc, in an amount less
than $50,000.00” is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.

PIPE { VALVES / FITTINGS

P.O. BOX 5470 Quote # 174
PEARL, MS 39288-5470 Date: 6/23/11

PIL (601) 939-3322 / FAX: (601) 932-8944

Phone: Customer: City of Starkville
Fax: Contact: Doug Devlin Order By: 27-Jun

Email: Project: Louisville Street Widening Ship By:

No. Part# Qty. Size Description Unit Cost  Unit Total

1 | 496250| 1900 8" DR 18 G/I PVC C-900 Pipe $7.28ft $13,832.00
2 [ $0.00|
) 496150 400 4" DR 18 G/J PVC C-900 Pipe 52.10ft $840.00
4 |

5 195550 1 | 8"'x6" |MJReducer $41.28 |ft £41.28
6 1195700 1 10" x 8" |MJ Reducer $59.04 ea $59.04
7 201100 3 | 8"x6" |MIxFlgTee $102.00]ca $306.00
s 100500 5 6" MJ x Flg Gate Valve $375.00ea $1,875.00,
9 204000 4 | 6"  |MJ45Elbow §39.84 ea $159.36
10 204700 6 6" M1J 90 Elbow 548.96 ea 5293.76
11 100000 1 8" MJ Gate Valve $582.00 ea $582.00
112 | 539350 1 6"x 4" |SS Tapping Sleeve for C-900 w/ CS Flange $286.00 | ea $286.00
13 99900 1 4" MJ Gate Valve $260.00 ea $260.00
14 N/ 1 6"x2"IP |Double Strap Saddle for DIPS W/ 8S Straps $48.58 ea 84858
15 108550 1 2" Thrd Gate Valve w/ 2" Nut 8150000 | $150.00
16 226550 21 3/4"  |Curb Stop B43-232WG | 52318 | 548678

7 [24000 21 3/4"  |Corp Stop F1000-3G_ | $15.75[ea , $330.75

|18 540200 1 2"x 1"CC |Brass Saddle $70-204 | $14.75 |ea 514.75|
19 [226700] 2 1 Curb Stop B43-344WG $44.00 ea 588.00
20 224050 2 1" Corp Stop F1000-4G 527.00|ea 554.00
21 [1meso] 9 39"-50" |Cl Valve Box $52.00|ea $468.00/
22 193700 1 10" [MJ Acc pack for C-900 L/S Gland $10.00|ea 510.00
23 STK 4 8" \Mega Lug w/ Acc pack for C-900 546.53|ea ' $186.12]
24 | STK 17 6" ‘-Mega Lug w/ Acc pack for C-900 $34.27|ea $582.59
25 | STK 1 4" Mega Lug w/ Acc pack for C-900 $31.18|ea | $31.18
26 [517250] 8 6" Red Rubber Flange Pack - $7.00ea , §56.00
27 517200 1 4" Red Rubber Flange Pack $6.75 |ea ' 36.75|
28 193650 8 | 8" MIJ Acc pack for C-900 L/S Gland $9.75 ea | §78.00
29 193600 2 | 6" MJ Acc pack for C-900 L/S Gland | $9.00 |ea £18.00
30 | [ $0.00]
**This quote is based on approximate quantities and materials and subject to credit approval, Central Pipe Supply is not |
responsible for any changes or corrections to said quote.** Total: §21,143.94 !

(Less Sales Tax) |

"We thank you for the opportunity of serving yon and trust we may have the pleasure again."
F.0.B. Starkville, MS

Quoted By: _ Bryan Tagert



PIPE & SUPPLY COMPANY

5285 Greenway Drive

Jackson, MS 39204

601.922.6600 phone
601.922.2611 fax

UTILITY - QUOTATION Simn
Lllv/.z f)/ f/d\, L/U'//" Date: é/z y/ll l FOB.
S o ) Delv:
GAT) Tome
Eng:
ATTENTION: 1), b"u/,“; GLQ 3232528 SUBJECT:&/D«LL’;/.'//J (L ffdogs ‘}zn B
iTem | QUANTITY Beaw 1 DESCRIPTION P"g“"gg' EXTENSION
900" |8 foc D018 Civo Fps  fe 235 267" | I7 423 00
Yoo 14~ /ﬂu: bl 1S Lyoo /”’39 Pe 225 205" 820060
| _18v6 MT Loducer Y900 | 4940
j lnx ¥ MT ,(.7-‘911:1.‘9? Fon éZ_QQ__
3 RxE MITyrily 72s [lise0 | 3¥Sao.
g 6" MYy FIE oude Valie 27800 | 9% o0
¥ b M3 4¥e e 42 po | 172 0p
b br MT H° Eu S%op | 3¥800p
/ S MT Lode thlve S50 | S7500
| Ybv¢ SS Bpply Skeve 24800 | 242 80
/ 4" M T Bly Gate lalvo 28%.60| 289 o0
! éxl Zr 3(% Dou,‘-/f’ r‘[ra_d de‘h é Lan ég ao
/ 2 rx Thwded Valoe /8% 00| /8% re
21 NV Prygse s Lucd Clos 2250 | $775p
;/ "?/‘l" p/_fgo.‘? Cor-ﬂ _S:/L I, e 4n 06
I V2vice frass Sate ' 832 | 183¢
2 N1 L9350l Lurd Shy 48 50| 97200
a? I lo/,frmy [lv; ARV I da én ooy
¢ 15t4s ez wllie o 5900 | 53hoo
IL/ I MT dec Set Losy (Flod 450 | 145
" MP_IfQ[ui Q/ Acet ’ o L2 so /62 00
17 é" mf?q,luq “q‘d“! 32 ol SY4 a0
] Y masaly Wl 29 pn ) IF%ka
e ek [SLBTOTAL
boers urcorir T o cesesurk sl LA LESS CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL,

Page

eonnszonn B

A

e

YV eniar 1TnZ/8Z/Qn



5285 Greenway Drive
Jackson, MIS 39204

601.922.6600 phone

PIPE & SUPPLY COMPANY 601.922.2611 fax

UTILITY - QUOTATION Simn
Q /t:"lu n/ ﬂ.’lr‘K l/'”& Date: /Q/) "I/I/ ‘ F.O.B.
u 4 0 Delv:
g Terms:
i Eng:
ATTENTION: SUBJECT:
ITEM | QUANTITY //f&,l w3 DESCRIPTION P‘;’,‘g! EXTENSION
v /*." :’-/".!/“- /;Fﬂ ley ae P A
} & F’Q.J,qo Ack S0 R aa
g B /@; M Aece Lose £lay ] oo ]| 8% 20
2 & (eg MY Aec lece Cleyd [o.e0 | 2o.c0
Al quentiies and of the specificaions snd are nol Material warrandes ars fimited to that of tha menuiscurers only. | SUB-TOTAL C?/e?éUJ
anmwmmdduumwmwnmmﬂmmwdmwdwﬂm - L D
bayond our control. 'n il cases urit prices wil apply. LESS CASHDISCOUNT | — ——
TOTAL, D2l

Page of

- @ ]~ D



END OF CONSENT

MAYOR’S COMMENT

Mayor Parker Wiseman announced that the City of Starkville Park Department
will have citywide 4% of July Celebration at the Sportsplex on Lynn Lane
beginning at 4:00 p.m. The Event will begin with several Political Candidates,
both Local and State addressing those in attendance. The fireworks displays will
start at 9:00 p.m.

Mayor Parker Wiseman reminded the Board members on behalf of the Markeeta
Outlaw, City Clerk, that, their Statement of Economic Interest was due to the
Ethics Commission no later than July 1, 2011. He also informed them that this is
now an “on-line only” process and instruction would be available on the Ethics
Commission web site.

Mayor Parker Wiseman introduced the new employees to the City’s workforce:
Andrew Demerritt — Firefighter Jonathan Goodman — Firefighter

Nathan Herndon - Firefighter ~ Alex Lummus — Firefighter
Kenneth Wilson — Firefighter Taurus Young — Firefighter

BOARD OF ALDERMEN COMMENTS

Alderman Jeremiah Dumas made the following comment:



Alderman Jeremiah Dumas’ Public Comment Regarding: Oktibbeha County Hospital

To be read during the City of Starkville Board of Alderman Meeting: June 21, 2011

[ take with great pride the fact that the Oktibbeha County Hospital is in Ward 5. This is truly a landmark
for the entire city and it’s recent expansion and continued growth is extremely important for all aspects
of the community.

I also take with great pride the fact that many well-established and successful neighborhoods exist in.
Ward 5, some of which border the medical district that is expanding or the hospital itself. The recent
growth has caused some adverse impacts to those around the hospital and [ am encouraged by the
hospital’s willingness to continue working to alleviate those impacts so that their neighbors can continue
with the high quality of living that they once experienced.

[ am troubled however, by the hospital’s moving into their new wing without a certificate of occupancy
being issued by the city. A certificate of occupancy is the final assurance the city has to make sure that all
aspects of a building project meet the requirements of the city and has the highest regard for the public’s
health, safety, and welfare. This issue has since been resolved, but it is imperative that all in the city
abide by and respect the same regulations that are required for all projects.

We, the city, understand the demands of schedules and construction timelines, but we are here to insure
that all projects are of the best interest for all in the City, and overstepping the bounds of regulation
cannot be tolerated.

Since this administration took office, a city wide review of development related ordinances and processes
has been undertaken in an effort to create a development framework that is efficient and effective in not
only helping development occur, but to do so in a framework that is steeped in quality. Much has been
done, there is much yet to do, and at the end of the day, the process has to be respected by all, because
together, we can help Starkville reach the potential that we all see that it has.

Alderman Roy A’. Perkins recognized Firefighter Mike Collins. Mr. Collins is
the City’s longest serving fulltime employee and will retire on June 29, 2011 after
37 years and 2 month, of dedicated services.

CITIZEN COMMENT

Mr. Alvin Turner, Ward 7 thanked everyone for assisting him on June 14, 2011
when he became ill. He thanked MDOT for the new traffic signs placed around
town and hopes that everyone will drive safely. He expressed his wishes to the
Christmas light back up on Main Street this year. In closing he commented on the
recent a Starkville School Board meeting.




Ms. Pat Scott, Tennessee, addressed the Mayor and Board about a Bike Rally
being held on Saturday, June 25, 2011, in support of Jan Morgan. Ms. Morgan, a
citizen of Starkville and a local business owner, was injured in a cycling accident

several weeks ago.

Mr. Rafiq Mateen, expressed his concern for the need of a street sign to identify
McKee Street. He comments about the old dilapidated store, the demolished
house and lack of speed signs on North Jackson Street.

Ms. Dorothy Isaac, Ward 6 addressed the Mayor and Board with several
concerns: the loud music in her neighborhood (Rolling Hills Sub.) and around
town; the need to enforce the 3 way stop sign at Natchez Street, and the
accessibility of the new Police Department.

PUBLIC APPERANCE

Dr. Bethany Stich, Transportation Committee and Tiffany Hamlin,
Commission of Disability, addressed the Mayor and Board about the 2011 Year
ADA and Multimodal Projects.

MAYOR'’S BUSINESS

Mayor Parker Wiseman reported on the Municipal Complex. The Mayor stated
the need for a Town Hall meeting to be held on July 12, 2011, at 6:00 p.m. to
present to the public the plans for the Municipal Complex.

20.
A MOTION TO HOLD A TOWN HALL MEETING FOR
THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX DISCUSSION TO BE HELD
AT 6:00 P.M. ON JULY 12, 2011, IN THE CITY HALL
COURT ROOM

There came for consideration the matter of holding a town hall meeting for the
Municipal Complex discussion to be held at 6:00 p.m. on July 12, 2011, in the City
Hall Court Room. After discussion, and



upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Ben
Carver, the Board voted unanimously to approve a motion to hold a Town Hall
Meeting for the Municipal Complex discussion to be held at 6:00 p.m. on July 12,
2011, in the City Hall Court Room.

BOARD BUSINESS

Alderman Eric Parker gave a report from the Solid Waste and Recycling
Committee. He commented on the 24 Annual Recycling Day at the Park, to be
held on October 22, 2011 at West Side Park with additional information to follow;
the updating of the Sanitation Ordinance 2010-03 and the call for a Public
Hearing to discuss the amending of said Ordinance.

21.
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2011 ADA AND SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS PRIORITIZED PROGRAM AND
AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
THE $70,000.00 IN THE CURRENT
YEAR’S BUDGET

There came for consideration the matter of approving the 2011 ADA and
Sidewalk Improvement Projects Prioritized Program and authorization to
proceed in amount not to exceed the $70,000.00 in the current year’s budget.
After discussion, and

upon the motion of Alderman Sandra Sistrunk, duly seconded by Alderman
Richard Corey, the Board voted unanimously to approve the 2011 ADA and
Sidewalk Improvement Projects Prioritized Program and authorization to

proceed in amount not to exceed the $70,000.00 in the current year’s budget.



CITY OF STARKVILLE - PROJECT COST SUMMARY

2041 STARKVILLE A0S IMFROVEMENTS EVRUM CONSTRUCTION
Fay Item Ho. Desription Liniit Cuantity Uit Price Extenzion
DO202-% Prverment Saw Cutting (Al Depths) LF 500 5 300 | 5 1 390,00
D0Z02-B Removal and Disposal of Paverments [All Types & Thickneszes) 5F SZ0 5 [ 319000
D0E08-4& Corsrete Al Handi cap Ramps (4" Thick) IF BESO £ 1000 | % 907500
TOTAL| & 13.473.00
GILLESFIE STREET SIDEWALK IMIP ROVEMENTS - FHASE Il
Eaze Ead [Ska. E+30 - Sia. 10520] TRIARGLE MAINTERANCE
Fay Item No. Desriotion Linit Omntity Unit Price Exterzion
DOZ02-A Prvermisnt Saw {u‘tI:A.II }er.ﬂ'lsl LF 0 5 300 | 5 420,00
002028 Remioval of Peverments |1 Types & Thicknessas) 5F 2220 5 500 | 5 1 140,00
D0E0E-A Conrete Sigewaik {4° Thick) 5F 3800 5 523 |5 333,00
00088 Consrete Drivewsy Apron |5* Thick) SF 000 5 529 |5 1,230000
L [EASE BID)| & ETTI.00
ARermate Mo [Sta 400 - 5. 5350) TRIAKGLE MAINTENANCE
Fay Item o Desription Linit Cantity Uit Price Exbension
DOR02-5 Prverment Saw Cut (&1 Depths) LF 1400 5 %00 |5 OO0
002025 Remioal of Pavermenits: |4l Types & Thicknesses) 5F 350 5 ETI| 5 247090
DOEDE-A Concrete Sidewalk :ﬂ"l""lck:l 5F 3150 5 1273 |5 5375.00
TOTAL |ALTERHATE M. 1)| 574530
TOTAL [EBASE BID + ALTERNATE NO. 1| 5 15324.30
NI ERSITY DRIVE ADA IMPROVEMENTS - FHASE
Fay li=m Ho. Description Linst Chantity Uit Price Extersion
D0202-A Pawverment Saw Cut (#11 Depths) LF ixo 5 1005 27000
oo202-8 Remcoal of Pavements |l Types & Thicknessas) F EMO0 |5 A 13.504.00
DOB0E-5 Comorete Sicewaik {4° Thick) 5F 18520 |5 330 |5 S 30600
DoS08-8 Concrete Drivewsy Apron |5 Thick] IF sE20 | & 773 |5 TAI3I0
00E08-C Agditional Waork Required LS io 5 19,000.00 | & 15, 00000
TOTAL| & 3043330
FIDRTH MONTGORMERY ROADWAY STRIFING
Fay Item Ho. Desriotion Linit Cuantity Unit Price Extersion
DOZ02-& Sirips ReEmovs LF 30100 5 129 | % 378230
ooZ02-B 4" Tharmoplastic Traffic Strips LF 138850 3 =0 B =,050.50
00608-4 Dipubde Vellow Tharmoplastic Traffic Sknpa LF 2520 s 150 |5 3700
D0EDE-E Arrows B BiloeLEEErld 5F 4Z30 5 -1 315730
0S08-C Stop Ears 5F 1320 5 .30 | & 14E3.00
TOTAL| 3 17.503.50
LRI ERSITY DRIVE ADA IMPROYEMENTS - FHASE|
D0E0E-A Sichewnil Restoration LF 2820 134850 | 5 I7ETL00
DOB0E-E Driveway Apron LF 1200 12179 | 5 31, 730.00
D0En8-C Additionsl Waork Ezquir\ﬁ: s 10 13,000000 | 5 13 000,00
TOTAL TAEID D0

TOTALCOST S 174,980.90




IADA RAMP REQ'D
TYPE |8 RETROFIT
TYP)

Clty of Starkvllle
Englneering Department

SITE LAYOUT PLAN
STA, 0+00 -2+25

Revised:

GILLESP|E STREET S|DEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT = PHASE [l

DATE: MAY §, 2011

SHEET NO. 1011501




ADA RAMF REQD
TYPE [I-A RETROFIT,

Clty of Starkvllle
Englneering Department

SITE LAYOUT PLAN
STA, 2425 - 4450

Revised:

GILLESP|E STREET S|DEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT = PHASE |l

DATE: MAY §, 2011

SHEET NO. 10115-02




8 [ ADA RANMP REQD)
TYPE II-A RETROFIT
(TYP)

Clty of Starkvllle
Englneering Department

SITE LAYOUT PLAN
STA, 4450 - 6475

Revised:

GILLESP|E STREET S|DEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT = PHASE [l

DATE: MAY §, 2011

SHEET NO. 10115-03




REMOVE 122 SF DAMAGED SIDEWALK
REPLACE 1525 SF 5' CONCRETE SIDEWALK
(SAWCUT REQ'D)

[ ADA RANMF REQTD)]
TYPE |I-A RETROFIT|
(TYP

TYP)

MOVE 16 SF DAMACGED SIDEWALK

. REPLACE 20 SF 5' CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SAWCUT REQ'D)

TYPE |lI-A RETROF|T]

Clty of Starkvllle
Englneering Department

SITE LAYOUT PLAN
STA, 6+75 -9+00

Revised:

GILLESPIE STREET S|DEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT = PHASE |l

DATE: MAY 5, 2011

SHEET NO. 1011504




INSTALL 6" THICK DRIVEWAY APRON

e

(SAWCUT REQ'D)

EMOVE EXISTING PA\)EMENT (AS REQD)
INSTALL 8" THICK DRIVEWAY APRON
(ABUT TO EXISTING DRIVEWAY APRON))

Clty of Starkvllle
Englneering Department

SITE LAYOUT PLAN
STA. 9+00 - 11425

Revised: Revised:
12=23-10 2=17=11
Phase |l Improvements  Apron Relocatlon

GILLESPIE STREET SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

DATE: MAY §, 2011

SHEET NO. 1011505




UNIVERSITY DRIVE ADA IMPROVEMENTS
PHASE | - NORTH SIDE OF ROADWAY
STARKVILLE, MISSISSPH

SITE LAYOUT PLAN




PHASE | - NORTH SIDE OF ROADWAY
STARKWILLE, MSSISs PPy

SITE LAYOUT PLAN

UNIVERSITY DRIVE ADA IMPROVEMENTS ‘




_.rlwns- T i“_LL
Tz

TSI - GrememD wTr—T
wRAT KT

T—I“ .il_l-h Elul.- El? :“I_”I._u

el [
TYPIOAL BROTRM
'NORTH UONTOOMERY STREET
OMEIFFELD STRIET - QAARARD ATNET
AT
[REv—— m NORTH
Co m BCALE: 1"=20

.
N
e

'
A -
THll CITT OF ETANKVILLE ENGENEIENG DRFY.

104 E. Lurghs Irese bortuic. M8 77750

- ARDIINS F AIHE

NORTH MONTGOMERY ROADWAY STRIPING

TRAVEL AND BIKE LANES

STARKVLLE, MESISSPP

SITE LAYOUT PLAN

=
[l

e \ Ma,liai“i

T T TMETRORLARTEN T




NOTE: Alderman Sandra Sistrunk exits Meeting
22,

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE ISSUING OF A NOTICE TO PROCEED
TO STIDHAM CONSTRUCTION, THE LOWEST SOURCE OF
SUPPLY BIDDER, TO RELOCATE WATER LINES IN PREPARATION
FOR THE LOUISVILLE STREET WIDENING PROJECT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $24,700.50

There came for consideration the matter to approve the issuing of a Notice to
Proceed to Stidham Construction, the lowest Source of Supply Bidder, to relocate
water lines in preparation for the Louisville Street Widening Project in an
amount not to exceed $24,700.50. After discussion, and

upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman
Richard Corey, to approve the issuing of a Notice to Proceed to Stidham
Construction, the lowest Source of Supply Bidder, to relocate water lines in
preparation for the Louisville Street Widening Project in an amount not to exceed
$24,700.50. Board voted as follows:

Alderman Ben Carver Voted: Yea
Alderman Sandra Sistrunk Voted: Absent, not voting
Alderman Eric Parker Voted: Yea
Alderman Richard Corey Voted: Yea
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas Voted: Yea
Alderman Roy A’. Perkins Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn Voted: Yea

Having received a unanimous vote of those members present, the Mayor
declared the motion carried.



Stidham Construction Buy the Yard The Dirt Company

Unit Unit Unit
Item Description U.O.M | Qty | Price Ext. Price Price Ext. Price Price Ext. Price
Install 8" Pipe Type | LF 1900 $3.50 | $6,650.00 $3.50 | $6,650.00 $3.75 | $7,125.00
Install 6" Pipe Type IlI LF 400 $4.50 | $1,800.00 $4.50 | $1,800.00 $4.50 | $1,800.00
Install 4" Pipe Type Il LF 400 $2.25 $900.00 $2.50 | $1,000.00 $2.50 | $1,000.00
Install 2" Pipe Type | LF 600 $1.30 $780.00 $2.00 $1,200.00 $2.00 $1,200.00
Install Fire Hydrant EA 5 $300.00 $1,500.00 | $300.00 $1,500.00 | $300.00 $1,500.00
15 Yd Dump Truck and Oper. HR 40 $60.00 | $2,400.00 $60.00 | $2,400.00 $55.00 | $2,200.00
Excavator and Operator HR 40 $120.00 | $4,800.00 | $115.00 | $4,600.00 | $120.00 | $4,800.00
Saw Cutting LF 500 $3.00 | $1,500.00 $3.00 | $1,500.00 | $10.00 | $5,000.00
Install 2" valves EA 4 $100.00 $400.00 | $100.00 $400.00 | $100.00 $400.00
Install 4-6" valves EA 3 $125.00 $375.00 | $160.00 $480.00 | $175.00 $525.00
Install 8-10" valves EA 2 $175.00 $350.00 | $200.00 $400.00 | $225.00 $450.00
Thrust Blocks SF 200 $5.00 $1,000.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $10.00 $2,000.00
Total Project Unit Price Bid $22,455.00 $23,930.00 $28,000.00
Contingency (10%) $2,215.50

Total estimated project cost $24,700.50

NOTE: Alderman Sandra Sistrunk rejoins Meeting
23.
AN ORDER TO MOVE INTO CLOSED SESSION

There came for consideration the matter of the approval of a motion to move into
a closed determination session. After discussion,

and upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman
Roy A’. Perkins,

The Board voted unanimous approval of the motion to move into a closed
determination session.

NOTE: Alderman Ben Carver exits Meeting



24.
AN ORDER TO MOVE INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

There came for consideration the matter of the approval of a motion to move into
executive session for the purpose of the discussion of pending litigation and land
acquisition. After discussion,

and upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman
Sandra Sistrunk, to move into executive session for the purpose of the discussion
of pending litigation and land acquisition, the Board voted as follows:

Alderman Ben Carver Voted: Absent, not voting
Alderman Sandra Sistrunk Voted: Yea
Alderman Eric Parker Voted: Yea
Alderman Richard Corey Voted: Yea
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas Voted: Yea
Alderman Roy A’. Perkins Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn Voted: Yea

Having received a unanimous vote of those members present, the Mayor
declared the motion carried.

25.
A MOTION TO CONTRACT WITH AN APPRAISER TO
APPRAISE THE ONE (1) ACRE PARCEL OF PROPERTY
IDENTIFIED AS LOT 49 AS PRESENTED ON THE TAX MAP

There came for consideration the matter of the approval of a motion to contract
with an Appraiser to appraise the one (1) acre parcel of property identified as lot
49 as presented on the tax map. After discussion,

and upon the motion of Alderman Sandra Sistrunk, this motion fail for lack of a
second.

26.
A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO CONTRACT
FOR THE APPRAISAL OF PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS
LOT 48 AND 49 AS PRESENTED ON THE TAX MAP



There came for consideration the matter of the approval of a motion authorize
the Mayor to contract for the appraisal of property identified as Lot 48 and 49 as
presented on the tax map. After discussion,

and upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman
Jeremiah Dumas, to authorize the Mayor to contract for the appraisal of property
identified as Lot 48 and 49 as presented on the tax map, the Board voted as
follows:

Alderman Ben Carver Voted: Absent, not voting
Alderman Sandra Sistrunk Voted: Yea
Alderman Eric Parker Voted: Yea
Alderman Richard Corey Voted: Yea
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas Voted: Yea
Alderman Roy A’. Perkins Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn Voted: Yea

27.
A MOTION TO EXIT EXECUTIVE SESSION
AND RE-ENTER OPEN SESSION

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, duly seconded by Alderman
Richard Corey, to exit Executive Session and re-enter Open Session, the Board
voted as follows:

Alderman Ben Carver Voted: Absent, not voting
Alderman Sandra Sistrunk Voted: Yea
Alderman Eric Parker Voted: Yea
Alderman Richard Corey Voted: Yea
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas Voted: Yea
Alderman Roy A’. Perkins Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn Voted: Yea

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and
voting, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

28.



A MOTION TO ADJOURN UNTIL
5:30 P.M., July 5, 2011

There came for consideration the matter of approving motion to adjourn until
5:30 P.M. July 5, 2011. After discussion, and

upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman
Henry Vaughn, to adjourn, the Board voted as follows:

Alderman Ben Carver Voted: Absent, not voting
Alderman Sandra Sistrunk Voted: Yea
Alderman Eric Parker Voted: Yea
Alderman Richard Corey Voted: Yea
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas Voted: Yea
Alderman Roy A’. Perkins Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn Voted: Yea

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and
voting, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS THE DAY OF 2011
EMMA GIBSON-GANDY, PARKER WISEMAN, MAYOR
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

(SEALED)



